

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

\_\_\_\_\_  
**Ignacio Leyva-Frayre,**  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**United States of America,**  
*Respondent*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

Christy Martin  
*Assistant Federal Public Defender*  
Northern District of Texas  
525 S. Griffin Street, Suite 629  
Dallas, TX 75202  
(214) 767-2746  
Christy\_Martin@fd.org

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
I. Should <i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998), be overruled?.....	i
II. Should this Court grant certiorari, vacate the judgment below, and remand in light of <i>Erlinger v. United States</i> , 602 U.S. 821 (2024), if it does not elect a plenary grant of certiorari?.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	i
INDEX TO APPENDICES .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT PROVISIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THIS PETITION.....	4
I. The decision in <i>Erlinger v. United States</i> shows that <i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> can no longer be reconciled with <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> . Only this Court can resolve the inconsistency by overruling <i>Almendarez-Torres</i> .....	4
II. The Court may wish to grant certiorari, vacate the judgment below, and remand this case to the Fifth Circuit for further proceedings (GVR) in light of <i>Erlinger</i> .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	10

## INDEX TO APPENDICES

Appendix A Judgment and Opinion of Fifth Circuit (Pet.App.A)

Appendix B Judgment and Sentence of the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Texas (Pet.App.B)

Appendix C Indictment (Pet.App.C)

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	4, 5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013) .....	6, 8
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386 (2005) .....	4
<i>Erlinger v. United States</i> , 602 U.S. 821 (2024) .....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Graham v. W. Virginia</i> , 224 U.S. 616 (1912) .....	7
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015) .....	9
<i>Lawrence on Behalf of Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) .....	10
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016) .....	6, 8
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	9
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 584 U.S. 148 (2018) .....	9
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	8
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 570 (1991) .....	9

<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 588 U.S. 445 (2019) .....	9
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 720 F. App'x 111 (3d Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022) .....	5, 6
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1326.....	1, 5, 7, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1326(a) .....	2, 3
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b) .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6
18 U.S.C. §16.....	9
18 U.S.C. §924(c).....	9
18 U.S.C. §924(e).....	5
18 U.S.C. §3559(e).....	3
18 U.S.C. §3583(b) .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. CONST., amend. VI .....	2, 4, 5, 8
